## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, FARIDABAD

ORDER:-

Consequent upon the transfers of Dr.Yashika, Addl. Principal Judge, Family Court, Faridabad and Ms.Anuradha, Civil Judge (Jr.Divn.), Faridabad, the Internal Complaints Committee pertaining to Sexual Harassment of Women at Work-Place (Prevention, Prohibition and Rodraces). Act 2007 and Redressal), Act 2013, constituted vide this office order dated 03.05.2023 conveyed vide endorsement No.12588-12593/C.27 dated 04.05.2023, is hereby re-constituted as under:-

> Ms.Saurab Gusain, 1. Principal Judge, Family Court, Faridabad

Chairperson

Ms.Neetika Bhardwaj, 2. Addl.Civil Judge (Sr.Divn.), Faridabad

Member

Ms.Ranjana Sharma, Advocate, 3. District Bar Association, Faridabad

Member

Ms.Saraswati Sharma, Reader Gr.l 4.

Member

The Committee shall make annual report to the undersigned of the complaints and action taken thereon.

All concerned be informed accordingly.

Dated: 25.04.2024

(Sankeep Garg)

District and Sessions Judge

Faridah ad

Endst. No. 1730(-1735) C.27

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action.

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. All the Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division with the request to bring the fact of re-constitution of Internal Complaints Committee in the notice of female staff attached with their respective courts/office.
- The Chairperson/Members of the Committee.
- The System Officer of this office with the direction to update the details of the Internal Complaints Committee on the official website of District Courts, Faridabad.

(Sand**er** Garg) District and Sessions Judge, Faridabad. 🕊

Constitution of committee

## **Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee** Sr. No. Name and Designation Designation Email id Mobile No. Ms. Saurabh Gusain, gusain.s@aij.gov.in / Principal Judge, Family Court, Chairperson 8930313231 saurabgusain1975@gmail.com Faridabad Ms. Neetika Bhardwaj, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr. Division) Member neetika.bhardwaj@aij.gov.in 9899838429 Ms. Ranjana Sharma, Advocate, District Bar Association, ranjanasharma824@gmail.com Member 9582946164 Faridbad Ms. Sarswati Sharma, Reader Gr.I Member 7683055765